

國立臺北大學永續創新國際學院
智慧永續發展與管理英語學士學位學程
修業規定修正對照表

修正條文	現行條文	說明
<p>第四條 本學位學程學生至少須修滿 128 學分方得畢業，包含：</p> <p>一、校訂共同必修：<u>20</u> 學分</p> <p>(一)體育課程：0 學分，四年內修畢 4 門。</p> <p>(二)通識課程：<u>20</u> 學分，包含大學英文 4 學分與向度通識 16 學分。向度通識須符合六大向度中任 3 向度至少各選修 1 門。</p> <p>(三)程式設計課程：依本校程式設計課程審議小組所認定之證照一覽表取得相關證照或修畢程式設計相關課程二擇一，列入本學位學程必修學分。</p> <p>二、本學位學程必修(含院必修)：<u>63</u> 學分</p> <p>三、本學位學程選修：至少 26 學分</p> <p>四、自由選修學分(含本學位學程、外系或外校課程)：至多 <u>19</u> 學分</p> <p>(一)科目名稱或內容與本學位學程必修課程相同或相似者，不予採計。</p> <p>(二)科目名稱或內容與本學位學程選修課程相同或相似者，不予重覆採計。</p>	<p>第四條 本學位學程學生至少須修滿 128 學分方得畢業，包含：</p> <p>一、校訂共同必修：<u>20</u> 學分</p> <p>(一)體育課程：0 學分，四年內修畢 4 門。</p> <p>(二)通識課程：<u>20</u> 學分，包含大學英文 4 學分與向度通識 16 學分。向度通識須符合六大向度中任 3 向度至少各選修 1 門。</p> <p>(三)程式設計課程：依本校程式設計課程審議小組所認定之證照一覽表取得相關證照或修畢程式設計相關課程二擇一，列入本學位學程必修學分。</p> <p>二、本學位學程必修(含院必修)：<u>66</u> 學分</p> <p>三、本學位學程選修：至少 26 學分</p> <p>四、自由選修學分(含本學位學程、外系或外校課程)：至多 16 學分</p> <p>(一)科目名稱或內容與本學位學程必修課程相同或相似者，不予採計。</p> <p>(二)科目名稱或內容與本學位學程選修課程相同或相似者，不予重覆採計。</p>	<p>1. 因必修課程「循環經濟與永續發展」將面臨無授課教師之困境，並鼓勵本學位學程內學生跨域學習他系課程，修正本學位學程之畢業學分為校訂共同必修 20 學分、院系必修 63 學分、系選修至少 26 學分與外系課程至多 19 學分(畢業總學分數 128 不變)。</p> <p>2. 追溯至 113 年入學後之學生適用</p>

國立臺北大學永續創新國際學院
智慧永續發展與管理英語學士學位學程
修業規定

The Bachelor Program in Smart Sustainable Development & Management, ICSI,
NTPU

Graduation Regulations for International Students

經 112 年 9 月 06 日 112 學年度第 1 次學位學程會議通過

Approved at the 1st Degree Program Affairs Meeting of AY2023 on September 06, 2023

經 112 年 11 月 21 日 112 學年度第 3 次學位學程會議修訂通過

Amendments approved at the 3rd Degree Program Affairs Meeting of AY2023 on November 21, 2023

經 113 年 04 月 19 日 112 學年度第 5 次學位學程會議修訂通過

Amendments approved at the 5th Degree Program Affairs Meeting of AY2023 on April 19, 2024

經 114 年 11 月 3 日 114 學年度第 2 次學位學程會議修訂通過

Amendments approved at the 2nd Degree Program Affairs Meeting of AY2025 on November 3, 2025

第一條 審酌本學位學程實際需要並參考「國立臺北大學學則」、「國立臺北大學課程開授基本原則」、「國立臺北大學通識教育課程實施辦法」訂定「國立臺北大學智慧永續發展與管理英語學士學位學程修業規定」(以下簡稱本規定)。

Article 1 Considering the specific requirements of this Degree Program and referring to the “National Taipei University Academic Policies,” “National Taipei University Principles of Course Offering,” and “National Taipei University Implementation Measures for General Education Courses,” the “Bachelor Program in Smart Sustainable Development and Management, ICSI, NTPU Graduation Regulations” (hereinafter referred to as “these regulations”) have been formulated.

第二條 申請入學智慧永續發展與管理英語學士學位學程(以下簡稱本學位學程)獲錄取者，始取得入學資格。本學位學程入學審查程序及錄取標準另訂之。

Article 2 Applicants must be accepted by the Bachelor Program in Smart Sustainable Development and Management (hereinafter referred to as “the Degree Program”) before they are qualified for admission. The acceptance criteria and regulations of the Degree Program will be established separately.

第三條 學士班學生修業期限以四年為原則。於規定修業年限內，未修滿應修學分或未符合本校學則第 72 條第 1 項第 5 款者，得延長修業年限，以二年為限。

Article 3 The study period for undergraduate students in this Degree Program is four years in principle. Students who have not completed the required credits or do not meet the conditions specified in Article 72, Paragraph 1, Clause 5 of the university’s Academic Policies within the prescribed study period may extend their study period for a maximum of two years.

第四條 本學位學程學生至少須修滿 128 學分方得畢業，包含：

一、校訂共同必修：20 學分

(一) 體育課程：0 學分，四年內修畢 4 門。

(二) 通識課程：20 學分，包含大學英文 4 學分與向度通識 16 學分。向度通識須符合六大向度中任 3 向度至少各選修 1 門。

(三) 程式設計課程：依本校程式設計課程審議小組所認定之證照一覽表取得相關證照或修畢程式設計相關課程二擇一，列入本學位學程必修學分。

二、本學位學程必修(含院必修)：63 學分

三、本學位學程選修：至少 26 學分

四、自由選修學分(含本學位學程、外系或外校課程)：至多 19 學分

(一) 科目名稱或內容與本學位學程必修課程相同或相似者，不予採計。

(二) 科目名稱或內容與本學位學程選修課程相同或相似者，不予重覆採計。

Article 4 Students in this Degree Program must complete a minimum of 128 credits to be eligible for graduation, including:

1. University core general education common courses: 20 credits

(1) Physical education: 0 credits, completion of four courses within four years.

(2) General education courses: 20 credits, including College English (4 credits) and General Education courses (16 credits). General Education courses require at least 1 course in any 3 out of the six dimensions.

(3) Programming course: Acquiring relevant certification according to the list of certificates identified by the Programming Design Course Review Group or completing programming-related courses will be recognized as required credits.

2. Degree Program required courses (including college required courses): 63 credits

3. Degree Program optional courses: At least 26 credits

4. Free optional credits: At most 19 credits

(1) Subjects' names or content that are the same or similar to the required courses of the Degree Program will not be recognized.

(2) Subjects' names or content that are the same or similar to the optional courses of the Degree Program will not be recognized duplicate credit.

第五條 本學位學程學生得修習本校相關系所開設全學年會計學之其中一學期，成績及格得採計為必修半學年 3 學分且認列為畢業學分。若修滿全學年會計學課程，成績及格得採計為必修半學年 3 學分及選修半學年 3 學分，且認列為畢業學分。

Article 5 Students of this Degree Program may register an Accounting course with six credits in the full academic year offered by the relevant departments or programs of the school, as long

as you have completed half the academic year (one semester) and passed the grades, you can be deemed to have completed the required 3 credits. If you complete the full academic year (two semesters) and passed the grades, you can be deemed to have completed the required 3 credits and 3 optional credits.

第六條 本學位學程學生得依據「國立臺北大學大學英語文課程抵免及免修辦法」辦理大學英文課程抵免或免修。

Article 6 Students of this Degree Program could apply for credit transfer, credit exemption according to the Regulations of College English Course Credit Transfer and Exemption at National Taipei University.

第七條 本學位學程學生得依據「國立臺北大學華語課程抵免辦法」辦理華語課程抵免或免修。

Article 7 Students of this Degree Program could apply for credit transfer, credit exemption according to National Taipei University (NTPU) Regulations of Chinese Course Credit Transfer and Exemption.

第八條 本學位學程學生畢業前須依本學位學程規定參與各項服務或活動，取得「國際素養護照」規定點數。

Article 8 Graduate students must participate in the required services or events required by the degree program to obtain the number of points required in the Global Citizenship Passport.

第九條 本規定未規範事宜，依本校相關規定辦理。

Article 9 Matters not provided for in the Regulations shall be subject to related regulations of the school.

第十條 本規定經本學位學程會議通過後實施，修正時亦同。

Article 10 The Regulations shall be implemented after the passage of the Degree Program Affairs Meeting. The same shall apply to the amendment thereto.